

**Court No. - 35**

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 17351 of 2019

**Petitioner :-** Pushpa Devi

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 3 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Kailash Singh Kushwaha

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C.,Ajeet Kumar  
Shukla,Prabhakar Awasthi

**Hon'ble Vivek Agarwal,J.**

1. Sri Sanjay Kushwaha, learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri Prabhakar Awasthi, learned counsel for respondent no.3 and Sri Pranav Ojha, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for respondents no.1 and 2. None for respondent no.4.

2. As per office report dated 19.12.2019, notices sent for service have neither been returned unserved nor any acknowledgement has been received. Therefore, service on respondent no.4 is deemed to be completed in terms of the provisions contained in Chapter 12 Rule 8 of Allahabad High Court Rules, 1952.

3. Respondent no.4 is proceeded ex parte.

4. No counter affidavit/return has been filed since 05.11.2019.

5. By way of last indulgence, two weeks time is granted to file counter affidavit.

6. List on 23.10.2021 peremptorily.

**Order Date :-** 5.10.2021

Ravi/-